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CHAPTER 176—5. F. No. 632.
An act relating to wild animals and the taking of deer.
Be it enacied by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Deer may be taken with bow and arrow.—Deer
may he taken in such arcas of the state as may be prescribed by
the commissioncr of conservation with the use of a bow and arrow
only from Qectober 16 to November 1 between one-half hour before
sunrise and sunset.

Sec. 2. Must have big game hunting license.—No person
shall hunt or pursue deer with a bow and arrow without first
having obtained the regular big game hunting license. All re-
quirements with respeet to the use of seals and tags imposed by
law for the hunting and possession of deer shall be complied with
in respect to deer taken by how and arrow. [PProvided, a non-resi-
dent bow and arrow deer hunting license with scal shall be is-
sued for a fee of $10.25.

Sec. 3. Must not carry fire arms—No person shall have in
his possession or under his control any gun or firearms at any time
while hunting, killing or pursuing deer with a bow and arrow.
No person shall use or have in hig possession or under his control
while huntinig deer, any poisoned arrow, arrow with explosive
tip, or any bow drawn, held or released by mechanical means.
Arrows used for hunting deer shall have sharpened steel broad-
head hlades, not less than 7 inches in width and not more than
114 inches in width.

Sce. 4. Violation a misdemeanor.—Violation of any of the
provisions of this act shall constitute a misdemeanor and be pun-
ishable by a fine of not less than $50.00 nor more than $100.00 or
by imprisonment in a county jail for not less than 30 nor meore
than 90 days.

Approved March 25, 1043,

CHAPTER 177—H. F. No. 659.
{AMENDING SecrioN 256.01 MinNesoTra STATUTES 1941.)

An act relating to powers and dulies of director of social wel-
fare and amending Mason’s Supplement 1940, Scction 3199-102
fa) (6). '
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Be il enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended—specific powers enumerated.—
Mason’s Supplement, 1940, Section 3199-102 (a) (6}, is herchy
amended so asto read as follows:

““Act as the agent of and eooperate with the Federal govern-
ment in matters of mutual eoncern relative to and in conformity
with the provisions of this act, including the administration of any
Federal funds granied to the staie to aid in the performance of
any funetions of the dircctor as specified in this act; and includ-
ing the prommlgation of rules and regulations making wniformly
avatlable medical care benefits to all recipients of public assist.
ance at such time as the Federal government increases its partici-
pafion i assistance erpendilures for medical care to recipionts of
public assistance, the cost thercof to be borne 'm the same propor.
tion as are the grants of aid to said recipients.”’

Approved March 2:), 1043,

CHHAPTER 178 —8. F. No. 46.
{Amexping SEcTion 85.07 MInNESoTa StaTUTES 1941.)

An acf rcla,?ing to the leasing of Douglas Lodge and certain
other buildings in Itasce Stlate Park, and amending Mason’s Staf-
utes 1927, Section G487,

Be it cnacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Seetion 1. Law amended.—Masen’s Statutes 1927, Section
6487, is hereby amended to read as follows:

6487, Leasing of buildings.—The commissioner of con-
servalion is hereby authorized to lease Douglas Liodge and the ad-
jacent cottages and buildings situated in Ttasea State Park for
a term not exceeding ten vears, upon condition that the lessee shall,
during the term of the lease, keep all said buildings in good con-
dition and repair, operate the same for a period during the sum-
mer of each vear, as shall be agreed upon by the comnussioner of
conservation, duorta; of slate parks and the lessee prior to the
commencement of the season, as a first-class orderly hotel and Iunch
room, pay the state as rental therefor not less than Lwenty-five
per cent of the net profits arising in connection therewith, or a
sum fixed by the commissioner, and surrender the premises to the



